
 

 

 
Agenda for Asset Management Forum 

Monday, 17th June, 2024, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Asset Management Forum 

Councillors: T Olive, P Arnott, P Hayward (Chair), S Hawkins and 

G Jung  

 
Venue: online via zoom app 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; 

01395 517540; email dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Friday, 7 June 2024; re-issued 10 June 2024 

 
 
 

1 Notes from the previous meeting held on 4 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the notes from the previous meeting. 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Community Asset Transfer Proposal - Land at Jubilee Gardens, Jubilee 

hardstanding (including playpark) and Beach Court Car Park, Beer  (Pages 

7 - 19) 

8 Place and Prosperity Team update  (Pages 20 - 22) 

9 Estates Team update  (Pages 23 - 27) 

10 Property and FM Team update  (Pages 28 - 49) 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held at online via zoom 

on 4 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.32 am and ended at 12.19 pm 
 

 
22    Notes from the previous meeting  

 

The notes of the previous meeting held on the 4 December 2023 were agreed subject to 

a typographical error being corrected. 
 

23    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Ian Barlow; Affects NRI: Acquaintance of owner of garden centre in location area of 

masterplan 
 

Cllrs Cherry Nicholas, Olly Davey and Nick Hookway: Affects NRI: Member of Exmouth 
Placemaking Group and Exmouth Town Council 
 

Cllrs Jenny Brown and Tony McCollum: Affects NRI: Member of Honiton Town Council 
 

24    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

25    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
26    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item agreed for discussion in private session listed under minute 32. 
 

27    Place and Prosperity Team update  

 

A Project Manager for Place and Prosperity gave a project update to the Forum, 
covering: 

 Depot review 
 Public toilets, Sidmouth 

 UKSPF Feasibility Studies 

 Seaton and Axminster Employment Sites 

 Seaton Moridunum 

 
In response to questions about Camperdown Depot, in particular in relation to the 

potential of the site, the Forum were reminded of the scope of the depot review.  The 
existing uses of these sites were being examined to determine the sites operational 
value, in terms of being fit for purpose and optimising service delivery. 

 
The contracted consultants on this project were expected to provide their report in April, 

with a view to a report to Cabinet in the summer of 2024 providing the outcomes of the 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Asset Management Forum 4 March 2024 
 

review and recommendations for next steps.  With the information presented through 
commissioning this work, it will enable Members to make informed decisions on next 

steps. 
 
Officers confirmed that discussion with other bodies, such as the County Council and 

Exmouth Town Council, would take place as and when required. 
 

In regard to the toilets at Port Royal in Sidmouth, the Forum were reminded of the 
protracted negotiations for the current proposal.  Work was still underway on consultation 
with the Environment Agency, prior to the submission of a planning application for the 

works. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

28    Exmouth  Placemaking update  

 

The Project Manager for Place and Prosperity who is leading on projects in Exmouth 

provided the Forum with an update report, which set out the stages already completed, 
and the next steps. 

 
In addition, the report covered the recent update on car park signage, and the events 
held in the area in the previous season. 

 
Members welcomed progress towards the final placemaking plan for Exmouth, 

welcoming the clear denotation of the steps involved and the transparency for the local 
community to see progression. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

 
29    Property and FM Team update  

 

Due to the workload of the Property and FM team, there had not been sufficient resource 
to complete a statistical report for the agenda.  The Forum therefore received a verbal 

update from the Assistant Director - Place, Assets and Commercialisation. 
 
This included an improvement on the landlord health and safety compliance work rising 

from 92% reported at the previous meeting, to 97% (exceeding the target of 90%).  The 
capital projects were also on target. 

 
The statistical report usually provided for the Forum would be completed and circulated 
to Members as soon as possible. 

 
The Forum noted the verbal update. 

 
30    Estates Team update  

 

The Senior Estates Surveyor updated the Forum on work of the Estates Team, including: 
 Seasonal leases at the Queens Drive Space and other seaside locations 

 Revaluation of a significant portion of land and building assets 

 Continued work to reduce  the previous backlog of landlord and tenant, or acquisition and 
disposal cases, backlog now significantly reduced and numbers of live projects having 
reduced by more than 100, currently standing at 241 

page 4



Asset Management Forum 4 March 2024 
 

 Rolling out “green lease” clauses in new lease agreements 

 Community Asset Transfer work in respect of one application forJubilee Memorial 
Gardens, Jubilee cliff top hard standing play park, and Beach Court car park 

 

The Chair gave credit to the team for the work in reducing the active cases, as well as 
their work with Beer Parish Council that had received local media interest.  This put the 

Council in a positive light. 
 
Discussion also took place over the work of the team in helping to upskill other services 

where capacity permitted. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

31    Public Toilets Update  

 

The report before the Forum set out an update on the review of public toilet provision, 

following recommendations by Cabinet on 3rd January 2024.  This included: 
 Setting up a working group of councillors, chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Assets to review the latest cost estimates to deliver the work and approach previously 
agreed by Cabinet in 2021 which set out the principles for the review.; 

 Costs per square metre for the planned Category A upgrades remained at roughly the 
same level, but the overall cost projection of this first phase had increased due to the 
larger size and accessibility needs of each of the sites, again in accordance with the 
principles agreed by Cabinet.  Inflation has impacted on cost, but the increase itself can 
be apportioned to the larger footprints now proposed; 

 DLUHC Changing Places funding extension request had been approved on 26 February 
and a formal variation to contract was awaited; 

 Expected timeframe for works on Category A sites would be April through to July and with 
temporary facilities being explored. 

 Category B and C transfer terms reminder and progress on meetings with individual town 
and parish councils. 

 

Members raised concerns over the potential of public backlash in locations where some 
toilet sites would close. Members were reminded of the decision of Cabinet and the 
improvement of facilities agreed principles.  Communication plans would help inform the 

public on the reasons for the changes.  Site fencing would also consider carrying visuals 
of the completed works. 

 
In response to a question about the toilets at Lace Walk, it was confirmed that live 
monitored CCTV was being considered.  This was due to the repeat vandalism at that 

site. 
 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

32    Masterplan for Hayne Lane  

 

The confidential report was debated by the Forum and other attending Members, 

including Ward Members. 
 

The options under the masterplan relating to bring forward an economic development 
opportunity on the site were discussed. A range of uses and opportunities were 
suggested. 

 

page 5



Asset Management Forum 4 March 2024 
 

In light of further information required relating to the site and possible uses, the Forum 
agreed that an additional report was required to expand on the discussions already 

undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED to defer the matter, so that a further report on the Hayne Lane Masterplan 

expanding on options be presented to an additional meeting of the Asset Management 
Forum as a matter of urgency. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
O Davey 

P Hayward (Chair) 
T Olive 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

J Brown 
P Faithfull 
C Fitzgerald 

N Hookway 
R Jefferies 

G Jung 
T McCollum 
C Nicholas 

M Rixson 
E Rylance 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hall 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



 Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting  17 June 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Community Asset Transfer Proposal - Land at Jubilee Gardens, Jubilee hardstanding (incl 
playpark) and Beach Court car park, Beer 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to consult AMF on a Community Asset Transfer application that has 

been received in respect of 3 areas of land in Beer.   
 
The application form is attached in the appendix to this report.  The report sets out the approved 

procedure which will be followed in assessing this application.  
  

Consultation is currently underway with officers of relevant council services, along with the local 
ward member. 
 

A decision on whether we go to Stage 2 (where Beer PC prepares a detailed business case), is 
then made by the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets on the basis of a report from the 

Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation which will be written following consultation 
with the above. 
 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. That AMF notes the report and offers its thoughts on the application at the meeting, as 

part of the consultation process.   

2. That AMF notes that following completion of this consultation, that in accordance with 
the Procedure, Officers will make a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder for Economy 

and Assets on whether the applicant should be invited to submit a business case for one 
or more sites.   

3. That AMF notes that should the recommendation be that this application does not 
progress to the Business Case stage, officers will contact the Parish Council to discuss 
their proposals and identify whether there is scope for a collaborative approach to 

achieve some of their objectives set out in the EOI. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To enable the application to be assessed in line with the Procedure and a decision to be taken by 
the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets.   

 

page 7

Agenda Item 7



Officer: Melanie Whitehead    mwhitehead@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information EDDC Community Asset Transfer Procedure 

(eastdevon.gov.uk)    

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

 

1. Background. 

1.1 The Council’s procedure for Community Asset Transfers was approved last year.  A copy of 

the procedure can be found at EDDC Community Asset Transfer Procedure 
(eastdevon.gov.uk).   This is the second CAT application that has been received under the 

new procedure.   

1.2 An Expression of Interest has been submitted by Beer Parish Council to acquire land at 
Jubilee Gardens, Jubilee Hardstanding and Beach Court car park, Beer (see plans below).   

1.3 The Expression of Interest is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

2. Procedure. 

2.1 On receipt of the EOI, the council consults with: 

a) SLT  

b) Ward Members: Cllr John Heath 

c) The Asset Management Forum (hence purpose of this report) 

d) Any other persons or bodies as deemed appropriate  
 

page 8

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3724705/eddc-community-asset-transfer-procedure.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3724705/eddc-community-asset-transfer-procedure.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3724705/eddc-community-asset-transfer-procedure.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3724705/eddc-community-asset-transfer-procedure.pdf


2.2 A decision on whether we go to Stage 2 (where Beer PC prepares a detailed business 
case), is then made by the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Assets on the basis of a report 

from the Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation which will be written 
following consultation with the above. 

 

2.3 Consultation with individuals of SLT, ward member, Streetscene, Parking and Engineering 
Teams has already taken place.    

 

3. Site Detail. 

 

3.1 The three areas of land are: 
 

1. Jubilee Hard Standing 

This area is shown in the map below and comprises a fenced garden and play area as well 

as hard standing. It does not include the steep bank and cliff to the west and south or the 

footpath to the beach. This land forms part of a larger asset DN 370397.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Jubilee Gardens 

page 9



This is shown below and comprises the majority of the land in title DN346418 but excludes 

the public toilets. 

 

 

 

3. Beach Court car park 

This is as shown below and is the land in title number DN637423. It should be noted that 

EDDC also owns the strip of land immediately north of this which provides access to Beach 

Court flats.  

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 The Parish Council has submitted the Expression of Interest (see attached, Appendix 1).  

See questions 8 – 12 for details of their proposal and the reasons behind it.  The applicant 

has stated that it would like to acquire all areas of land for “free, or at reduced cost”. 
page 10



 

3.3 In brief, the reasons for wanting to acquire the land are as f
[...]
osk 

and associated outside space during the planned rebuild. 
 

vi. The RNLI concession and maintenance of the shelters on the hardstanding 

would need to be passed to the PC. 
 

vii. We would need to ensure that any opening up of Jubilee gardens must 
maintain closure around the landslip area. Beer PC would need to 
demonstrate safe working practices and have appropriate risk assessments in 

place. 
 

viii. Consideration needs to be made with regard to the legal costs of the transfer. 
  

5. Next Steps. 

 

page 11



5.1 We will collate the feedback from the various consultees and from the comments at this 
meeting, and a report will be prepared for the Portfolio Holder, Economy and Assets with a 

recommendation from the Assistant Director for PAC.   

  

 

Financial implications: 

 The financial implications have been identified in the report. 

Legal implications: 

 Legal work will need to be repeated to review the titles of the land that is being proposed to be 
transferred.  Significant work was carried out previously but the previous CAT proposed by the 
Parish Council did not proceed.  Legal will assist in reviewing the titles and considering all aspects 

of the proposed CAT.  Legal costs will need to be considered as projects of this type use 
significant internal resources.  With regard to the retention of the cliffs, consideration will need to 

be given to the legal position of EDDC retaining cliffs that support land transferred to Beer Parish 
Council and consideration of any liability that this may create in the event that the cliffs cannot be 
stabilised, in addition to the comments contained in the report with regard to the cost of 

maintaining the retained cliffs.  

 

page 12



Appendix A  

East Devon District Council  

Transfer of an Asset owned by the Council to a Community Group by way of 

Community Asset Transfer  

 Expression of Interest Form  

Note: That the Community Asset Procedure relates to Council owned land or 

b
[...]
klog to be dealt with. 
 
  

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications. 

page 26



Legal implications: 

There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report 

 

page 27



Report to: Asset Management Forum 

 

Date of Meeting  

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Property and FM Team Update Report 

 

Report summary: 

This report summarises property and FM activities over the last few months and future activities. 

The report also provides an update on the ongoing approved capital work and the maintenance 
budgetary position for year end 2023/24. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Forum 

a) Note the content of this report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure Members of the Forum are informed of the Property and FM activities that have taken 
place over the last few months and planned future activities. 

 

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford – Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead  JPineda-
Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571633 

Tim Child, Assistant Director – Place, Assets & Commercialisation tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571692 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☒ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 
page 28

Agenda Item 10

mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:JPineda-Langford@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk


Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;

Links to background information:  

N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 
[...]
perdown 
Depot 

Upgrading to electrical 
supply 

Ongoing 

Exmouth Coast Watch 
Tower 

Demolition works Completed  

Exmouth Ocean Roof repair works following 
storm damage 

Completed 

Exmouth Ocean Gutter re-lining works Completed 

Exmouth Ocean Large terrace concrete 
slabs - temporary works 

Completed 

Exmouth Ocean Small terrace concrete 
slabs - repair works 

Ongoing 

Exmouth Ocean Doors and windows 
servicing and repairs 

Completed 

Exmouth Ocean Terrace door replacement Ongoing 

Exmouth Phear Park 
Depot 

Structural survey works Ongoing 

Exmouth Phear Park 
Bowling Club 

Stock condition report Completed 

Exmouth Phear Park 
Small Bore Rifle Club 

Leak repair works Completed 

Exmouth Town Hall Staff door and CCTV works Completed 

Exmouth Town Hall Re-lining of drain Completed 

Honiton Leisure Centre Replacement gym lighting Completed 

Honiton Leisure Centre Installation of snorkel vents Completed 

Honiton swimming 
pool 

Repair works to vandalised 
roof 

Completed 

page 36



Location Planned Works Status 

Seaton Axe Wetlands Installation of infrared 
heaters 

Completed 

Seaton Hideaway Café Repair works to external 
doors and windows 

Completed 

Seaton Riverside 
Workshops Unit 1 

Schedule of dilapidations, 
electrical inspection & 
building works 

Completed 

Seaton Riverside 
Workshops Unit 3 

Schedule of dilapidations, 
electrical inspection & 
building works 

Ongoing 

Sidmouth Leisure 
Centre 

Works to remove asbestos 
floor tiles & replace with 
vinyl flooring 

Ongoing 

Sidmouth, Honiton, 
Exmouth swimming 
pools 

Underwater surveys 
remedials and balance 
tanks maintenance works. 
 

Completed 

Sidmouth, Honiton, 
Exmouth swimming 
pools and Withycombe 
changing rooms  

Low Carbon Skill Fund bid Completed 

 

3. Reactive Maintenance 
 

3.1. A summary of reactive jobs by property and allocation for the period November 2023 to 
May 2024 is shown in the table below.   

 
 Reactive Repair Cases  

Month Contracto
[...]
dget provisions, and on year increases, are 

inadequate compared to the actual spend. 

 

Whilst maintenance budgets for 2022/23 and 2023/34 increased modestly, approximately £6K, the 

overspent increased from £61K to £139K, an increase of approximately £78K. 

 

Over 45% of maintenance spend in 2023/24 was at LED managed sites.  Maintenance spend at 

public toilets was almost twice what was budgeted for. 

 

6. Adoption of Asbestos and Legionella Policies 
 

Non housing Asbestos and Legionella policies are being reviewed and will be presented to 

Cabinet for adoption as soon as possible.  

page 48



 

Financial implications: 

There are no direct financial implication resulting from the report. 

Legal implications: 

There is no direct comment to be made in relation to this update report, each and any individual 
issue will need to be considered as it arises. 
 

page 49


	Agenda
	1 Notes from the previous meeting held on 4 March 2024
	7 Community Asset Transfer Proposal - Land at Jubilee Gardens, Jubilee hardstanding (including playpark) and Beach Court Car Park, Beer
	CAT Beer application

	8 Place and Prosperity Team update
	9 Estates Team update
	10 Property and FM Team update



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom 

appon 17 June 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.35 am and ended at 11.35 am 
 

 
1    Notes from the previous meeting held on 4 March 2024  

 

The notes from the previous meeting were agreed. 

 
2    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Hookway; Affects NRI Member of Exmouth Town Council: Minute 3 Place and 
Prosperity Team update 

Cllr Barlow; Affects NRI Member of Sidmouth Town Council: Minute 3 Place and 
Prosperity Team update 

Cllr Davey; Affects NRI Member of Exmouth Town Council: Minute 3 Place and 
Prosperity Team update 
Cllr Heath; Affects NRI Member of Beer Parish Council: Minute 2 Community Asset 

transfer proposal 
Cllr Hayward; Affects NRI Employee of Axminster Town Council: Minute 3 Place and 

Prosperity Team update and Minute 5 Property and FM Team update 
 

3    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

6    Community Asset Transfer Proposal - Land at Jubilee Gardens, 

Jubilee hardstanding (including playpark) and Beach Court Car 

Park, Beer  

 

An expression of interest had been submitted by Beer Parish Council to acquire land ay 
Jubilee Gardens, Jubilee hardstanding and Beach Court car park.  

 
Consultation was now underway with senior management, the local Ward member, the 
Asset Management Forum, and others as appropriate. 

 
The Forum was presented with the expression of interest with a request for their 
comments as part of the consultation which would assist in informing the 

recommendation to Portfolio Holder. 
 



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024 
 

The Assistant Director for Streetscene provided the Forum with the history of 
maintenance of the Gardens.  Negotiations had been ongoing for some time over the 

wider Beer Parish asset transfer pilot.  The maintenance level had been reduced since 
2009 due to budget restraints, but had been carried out as scheduled and to the 
specified requirement.  The proposal by the Parish Council aspired for an enhanced level 

of maintenance.  Concerns still to resolve included: 
 Plan need to be in place for biodiversity and bat roosts; 

 Health and safety, and risk management, for any works taking place on the bank and cliff 
edge; 

 Consider the cost of maintaining the retaining wall and cliff slope areas, rather than 
excluding from the red line transfer.  These have higher maintenance costs; 

 £15,000 annual “saving” for Streetscene maintenance contract was not a tangible saving, 
in that those staff were still employed and would have to be deployed elsewhere.  Whilst 
there was demand in other parts of the district, the saving to the District Council was 
minimal; 

 An SLA would need to be in place between the Events Team of EDDC and Beer Parish 
Council in order to manage the bookings, administration and the health and safety 
requirements for events at the Jubilee and associated areas such as Charlie’s Yard. 

 
Councillor John Health gave a provisional view from the Parish Counci l, with comments 
on their outcomes as follows: 

 Beach Court car park would transfer to BPC and continue to be managed by EDDC, with 
BPC paying costs, they would be responsible for boundaries, repairs and white lining – 
estimated £1200 income to BPC; 

 If gardens transfer, assets must be in serviceable condition, and any H&S issues are 
dealt with prior to transfer or the clear cost identified to the BPC which has not been 
quantified yet; 

 Cliff excluded from transfer; 

 Opening up of gardens – renew and maintenance of fence and railings falls to BPC;  

 EDDC owns the beach, being a considerable income generator for the authority from the 
concessions there; 

 Does not feel that the cliff area would deteriorate further at this stage. 

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Asset and Commercialisation outlined to the Forum: 
 The financial and operational risks for the area in question, because of the coastal 

location and cliff.  Whilst Jubilee Gardens is owned by EDDC, it was in the gift of EDDC 
to close sections of the Gardens area off if there was a risk to the public, such as a risk of 
cliff fall.  If transferred there would need to be agreement around this and the two 
authorities would need to work together to undertake this; 

 The condition of assets at time of transfer would be based on what was a reasonable to 
both parties. 

 
Discussion on the expression of interest included: 

 Consider if a lease option would work for both parties to establish a phased transfer and 
that the right decision had been made before the transfer of land and responsibilities was 
legally binding into perpetuity; whilst this goes against the asset transfer policy, the Ward 
Member agreed that the Parish may consider such an option if put forward; 

 Any work on the site in the event of an asset transfer, if by either volunteers or employed 
staff, would still be subject to both risk assessments and health and safety measures to 
protect both those undertaking work and the public; 

 Explore other Streetscene demands to redeploy staff if the maintenance of the area does 
transfer to the Parish Council; 

 Phasing the transfer of the areas allows time to gradually redeploy to other needed areas; 
 Care with any transfer that the District Council are not left with considerable liabilities in 

future years for cliff area; 

 



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024 
 

The Forum was in agreement that there was sufficient discussion and information 
available for the process to proceed to next stage, in particular to consider a full business 

case for the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That AMF notes the report and offers its thoughts on the application at the 
meeting, as part of the consultation process. 

2. That AMF notes that following completion of this consultation, that in accordance 
with the Procedure, Officers will make a recommendation to the Portfolio Holder 
for Economy and Assets on whether the applicant should be invited to submit a 

business case for one or more sites. 
3. That AMF notes that should the recommendation be that this application does not 

progress to the Business Case stage, officers will contact the Parish Council to 
discuss their proposals and identify whether there is scope for a collaborative 
approach to achieve some of their objectives set out in the EOI. 

 
7    Place and Prosperity Team update  

 

The Assistant Director – Place, Asset and Commercialisation presented the team 

update, which covered updates on: 
 Depots review 

 Public toilets, Esplanade and Drill Hall, Sidmouth 

 UKSPF Feasibility Study 
 Seaton and Axminster Employment sites 

 Seaton Moridunum 

 

The Interim Director for Place spoke to the Forum about the rationale for the delivery of  
small business units, making reference to the challenge of market failure.  On paper, as 
a profit making exercise, the small business units would fail because of the cost of 

maintaining the units against the realistic rent level that a small business could afford.  
However the Council was taking a more holistic approach in supporting the social and 

economic needs of the area; therefore some assets would not bring profit but be of huge 
benefit in supplying local jobs. 
 

Questions and comments from Members included: 
 Lease land to local business to develop their own units to progress the delivery of units at 

a faster pace; 

 Feasibility Study useful for making difficult decisions based on evidence; 

 It was confirmed that ongoing maintenance for the two public toilets in Sidmouth, subject 
to planning permission going through, would be provided by Rockfish; 

 Emphasising the importance of the Camperdown Depot site due to its location to serve 
the marine economy. 

 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

8    Estates Team update  

 

The Estates team update covered: 
 Turnover and occupancy; 

 Review of concession provision at Steamer Steps, Budleigh Salterton following storm 
damage to the existing hut.  The team are working with the current tenant to provide a 
solution that can tolerate seasonal storms; 

 Terms now agreed for site at Durham Way, Honiton; 

 2 units at Riverside Workshops, Seaton being prepared for bringing to the market. 



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024 
 

 
Questions and comments from Members included: 

 Progress on the review on office accommodation at Blackdown House and Exmouth 
Town Hall, in line with the Business Centre.  In response, the Forum were advised that 
the accommodation strategy was due before the Executive Leadership Team in the 
following months.  The use of the Business Centre had only been a temporary measure 
for meeting space demands, and was intended to revert back to its intended use as office 
space for small businesses; how the office facilities were used at BDH and ETC were 
currently being reviewed; 

 In response to a question about the concession at Budleigh Salterton referenced in the 
report, the Forum were informed that the lease of the beach to EDDC extended far wider 
than the hut that had been storm damaged.  It was re-iterated that the team were working 
with the existing tenant to provide a solution.  Demand was high for the concession in that 
location. 

 
The Forum noted the report. 

 
9    Property and FM Team update  

 

The Forum were presented with an update report from the Property and FM Team, 

covering work completed and planned for the period November 2023 to May 2024. 
 
Questions and comments from Members included: 

 Increases in costs for toilets included for the replacement of outdated wash and dry units, 
replacing them with separate units in order to keep the toilets open.  Whilst new builds  
for many toilets was scheduled, repairs and replacements still had to be made to keep the 
facilities open and hence high costs in recent times; 

 In response to the grant application for Sidmouth Pool (as indeed other pool sites) 
decarbonisation consultancy works, it was confirmed that if the application was 
successful, the budget allocated for the same work would not be used; 

 Discussions were continuing on a solution to resolve the appetite for two additional toilet 
cubicles in the Ham West area with Sidmouth Town Council; 

 Explanation of gutter work at the Ocean, Exmouth. 

 

The Chair thanked the team for their continued work.  The Forum noted the report. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

T Olive 

P Hayward (Chair) 
S Hawkins 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

R Collins 
O Davey 
J Heath 

R Jefferies 
N Hookway 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director StreetScene 



Asset Management Forum 17 June 2024 
 

Rob Harrison, Senior Estates Surveyor 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place (interim) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
G Jung 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair 

 

  Date:  

 


